

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA909613**

Filing date: **07/16/2018**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	91219162
Party	Plaintiff Great Adirondack Steak & Seafood Cafe, Inc.
Correspondence Address	DAVID MIRANDA HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI PC 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE ALBANY, NY 12203 UNITED STATES Email: rlp@hrfmlaw.com, nick.mesiti@hrfmlaw.com, david.miranda@hrfmlaw.com, shanna.sanders@hrfmlaw.com, patrick.biggin@hrfmlaw.com
Submission	Brief on Merits for Plaintiff
Filer's Name	Shanna Sanders
Filer's email	shanna.sanders@hrfmlaw.com, sadrina.burney@hrfmlaw.com, david.miranda@hrfmlaw.com, patrick.biggin@hrfmlaw.com
Signature	/Shanna Sanders/
Date	07/16/2018
Attachments	H1240713.pdf(384234 bytes )

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

GREAT ADIRONDACK STEAK & SEAFOOD CAFÉ, INC.

Opposer/Counterclaim Defendant,

v.

ADIRONDACK PUB & BREWERY, INC.,

Applicant/Counterclaim Plaintiff.

Opposition No. 91219162

**TRIAL BRIEF OF OPPOSER**

Dated: July 16, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Shanna K. Sanders

David P. Miranda, Esq.

Shanna K. Sanders, Esq.

HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

5 Columbia Circle, Albany, New York 12203

Phone: 518-452-5600 | Facsimile: 518-452-5579

Email: david.miranda@hrfmlaw.com

Email: shanna.sanders@hrfmlaw.com

*Attorneys for Opposer*

GREAT ADIRONDACK STEAK & SEAFOOD  
CAFÉ, INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**SUMMARY OF THE CASE**.....1

**DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORD** .....2

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE**.....2

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**.....2

**ARGUMENT**.....10

**POINT I**    **Great Adirondack Has Priority of Use in its GREAT ADIRONDACK BREWING COMPANY® Mark** .....10

**POINT II**    **The GREAT ADIRONDACK BREWING COMPANY® Mark and ADIRONDACK BREWERY Mark are Confusingly Similar** .....11

**A.**    **The Goods Are Legally Identical**.....12

**B.**    **The Trade Channels Are Also Identical** .....12

**C.**    **The Marks Are Highly Similar In Appearance, Sound, Connotation And Commercial Impression**.....13

**D.**    **There Is Extensive Evidence And Admissions Of Actual Confusion**..15

**i.**    Applicant’s Admission of Actual Confusion.....15

**ii.**    Mistaken Product Reviews by Confused Customers .....16

**iii.**    Actual Confusion by Retail Customers.....16

**iv.**    Actual Confusion Within the Beer Industry .....17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued**

<b>E.</b>	<b>Applicant Acted In Bad Faith And Took Affirmative Steps To Cause Confusion</b> .....	17
<b>F.</b>	<b>Beer Purchasers Are Inclined To Make Impulse Purchases, Which Increases The Likelihood Of Confusion</b> .....	19
<b>G.</b>	<b>The GREAT ADIRONDACK BREWING COMPANY® Mark Is Well Known</b> .....	19
<b>H.</b>	<b>Third Party Registrations And Internet Printouts</b> .....	21
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>American Lebanese Syrian Associated Charities Inc. v. Child Health Research Institute</i> , 101 USPQ2d 1022 (TTAB 2011) .....	13
<i>Big O Tires, Inc. v. Gale Banks Eng.</i> , Opposition No. 91169596, 2006 WL 2513919 (TTAB Aug. 16, 2006).....	15
<i>Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC v. Federal Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1330, 102 U.S.P.Q.2d 1061 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Carl Karcher Enters. Inc. v. Stars Rests. Corp.</i> , 35 USPQ2d 1125 (TTAB 1995) .....	22
<i>Century 21 Real Estate Corp. v. Century Life of America</i> , 970 F.2d 874, 23 USPQ2d 1698 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	13, 15
<i>Coach Servs., Inc. v. Triumph Learning LLC</i> , 668 F.3d 1356, 101 USPQ2d 1713 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. Wade</i> , Cancellation No. 92063116, 2017 WL 2876830 (TTAB June 7, 2017).....	14
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. Kinney Family Vitners LLC</i> , Opposition No. 91207656, 2015 WL 1518044 (TTAB Mar. 10, 2015).....	20
<i>Edom Laboratories, Inc. v. Glenn Lichter</i> , 102 USPQ2d 1546, 2012 WL 1267961 (TTAB 2012).....	14, 18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Texas Motor Exchange, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 500, 208 USPQ 384 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Gideons Int'l, Inc. v. Gideon 300 Ministries, Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 566 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	15
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Packard Press, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1261, 62 U.S.P.Q.2d 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>In re Bay State Brewing Co.</i> , 117 USPQ2d 1958 (TTAB 2016) .....	12, 19
<i>In re C. H. Hanson Co.</i> , 116 USPQ2d 1351 (TTAB 2015) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>In re Clipper City Brewing Co.</i> , Serial No. 86/353682, 2017 WL 412405 (TTAB Jan. 10, 2017).....	19, 21
<i>In re E. I. du Pont DeNemours &amp; Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 1357, 177 U.S.P.Q. 563 (CCPA 1973).....	11, 15, 17, 19, 21, 22
<i>In re H.D. Vest, Inc.</i> , Serial No. 77/599306, 2011 WL 481330 (TTAB Jan. 31, 2011).....	12
<i>In re Majestic Distilling Co., Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 1311, 65 USPQ2d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>In re Mighty Leaf Tea</i> , 601 F.3d 1342, 94 USPQ2d 1257 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>In re Viterra Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 1358, 101 USPQ2d 1905 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>In re Yawata Iron &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 4 03 F.2d 752, 159 USPQ 721 (CCPA 1968).....	13
<i>J &amp; J Snack Foods Corp. v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 932 F.2d 1460, 18 USPQ2d 1889 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Jansen Enterprises Inc. v. Rind</i> , 85 USPQ2d 1104 (TTAB 2007) .....	13
<i>King Candy, Inc. v. Eunice King’s Kitchen, Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 1400, 182 USPQ 108 (CCPA 1974).....	11
<i>L.C. Licensing Inc. v. Berman</i> , 86 USPQ2d 1883 (TTAB 2008) .....	18
<i>L’Oreal S.A. and L’Oreal USA, Inc. v. Robert Victor Marcon</i> , 102 USPQ2d 1434, 2012 WL 1267956 (TTAB March 20, 2012).....	18
<i>Moosehead Breweries, Limited v. Adirondack Pub &amp; Brewery, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:15-cv-00260 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....	7, 18
<i>Octocom Sys., Inc. v. Houston Computer Servs.</i> , 918 F.2d 937, 16 USPQ2d 1783 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Packard Press, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 227 F.3d 1352, 56 U.S.P.Q.2d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	12, 13
<i>Palm Bay Imports Inc. v. Veuve Clicquot Ponsardin</i> , 396 F.3d 1369, 73 USPQ2d 1689 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Productos Lacteos Tocumbo S.A. de C.V. v. Paeteria La Michoacana Inc.</i> , 98 USPQ2d 1921 (TTAB 2011) .....	21
<i>Recot Inc. v. M.C. Becton</i> , 214 F.3d 1322, 54 USPQ2d 1894 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Schering-Plough HealthCare Products Inc. v. Ing-Jing Huang</i> , 84 USPQ2d 1323 (TTAB 2007) .....	14
<i>Sealed Air Corp. v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 190 USPQ 106 (TTAB 1975) .....	14
<i>Smith Bros. Mfg. Co. v. Stone Mfg. Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 1004, 177 USPQ 462 (CCPA 1973) .....	21
<i>Starbucks U.S. Brands LLC v. Ruben</i> , 78 U.S.P.Q.2d 1741 (TTAB 2006) .....	13
<i>Thompson v. Haynes</i> , 305 F.3d 1369, 64 USPQ2d 1650 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Winnebago Industries, Inc. v. Oliver &amp; Winston, Inc.</i> , 207 USPQ 335 (TTAB 1980) .....	14
 <u>Statutes &amp; Regulations</u>	
37 CFR §2.122 .....	2
37 CFR § 2.128 .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1052(d) .....	10, 11

Opposer Great Adirondack Steak and Seafood Café, Inc. hereby submits its Main Brief in this Opposition Proceeding pursuant to 37 CFR § 2.128.
